2015 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 334

## BY REPRESENTATIVE WESLEY BISHOP

Prefiled pursuant to Article III, Section 2(A)(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

SCHOOLS: Provides relative to membership of the board of directors for the New Orleans Center for the Creative Arts

1	AN ACT
2	To amend and reenact R.S. 17:1970.24(B)(1)(introductory paragraph) and to enact R.S.
3	17:1970.24(B)(1)(f), relative to the New Orleans Center for Creative Arts; to provide
4	with respect to the membership of its board of directors; and to provide for related
5	matters.
6	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
7	Section 1. R.S. 17:1970.24(B)(1)(introductory paragraph) is hereby amended and
8	reenacted and R.S. 17:1970.24(B)(1)(f), is hereby enacted to read as follows:
9	§1970.24. Board of directors; creation; membership; terms; powers and duties;
10	voting; compensation
11	* * *
12	B.(1) The board of directors shall be composed of thirteen fourteen persons
13	as follows:
14	* * *
15	(f) The member of the governing authority of the city of New Orleans in
16	whose election district the center's main campus is located or his designee.
17	* * *

## Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

## DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 334 Engrossed	2015 Regular Session	Wesley Bishop
------------------	----------------------	---------------

Abstract: Adds a member of the city council of New Orleans to the membership of the board of directors for the New Orleans Center for Creative Arts.

<u>Present law</u> provides for the creation of the New Orleans Center for Creative Arts. Further provides for the creation of a board of directors to be composed of 13 members.

<u>Proposed law</u> adds to the board of directors, the member who is from the governing authority of the city of New Orleans in whose election district the center's main campus is located or his designee. Otherwise retains present law.

(Amends R.S. 17:1970.24(B)(1)(intro. para.); Adds R.S. 1970.24(B)(1)(f))